

## CHAPTER 195

## JUNIOR COLLEGES

H. F. 220

AN ACT to amend section two hundred eighty point eighteen (280.18), Code 1958, relating to junior colleges.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section two hundred eighty point eighteen  
 2 (280.18), Code 1958, as follows:  
 3 1. By inserting in line eight (8) after the word "public" the words  
 4 "community or".  
 5 2. By inserting in line fifteen (15) after the word "for" the words  
 6 "community or".  
 7 3. By inserting in line sixteen (16) after the word "for" the words  
 8 "community or".  
 9 4. By inserting in line eighteen (18) after the word "by" the words  
 10 "community or".  
 11 5. By inserting in line twenty-one (21) after the word "a" the  
 12 words "community or".  
 13 6. By inserting in line twenty-nine (29) after the word "public"  
 14 the words "community or".  
 15 7. By inserting in line thirty-three (33) after the word "a" the  
 16 words "community or".

Approved February 18, 1959.

## CHAPTER 196

## HANDICAPPED CHILDREN

S. F. 262

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred eighty-one (281), Code 1958, relating to the education of handicapped children.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighty-one point one (281.1),  
 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking line five (5) and inserting  
 3 in lieu thereof the following: "of education for children requiring  
 4 special education".  
 1 SEC. 2. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point two (281.2),  
 2 Code 1958, as follows:  
 3 1. By striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the words "handi-  
 4 capped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children  
 5 requiring special education".  
 6 2. By striking from line twelve (12) the words, "by a practicing  
 7 physician".  
 8 3. By striking from lines sixteen (16) and seventeen (17) the  
 9 words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words,  
 10 "children requiring special education".

1 SEC. 3. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point three (281.3),  
2 Code 1958, as follows:

3 1. By striking in subsection one (1), line three (3), the words  
4 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
5 dren requiring special education".

6 2. By striking in subsection one (1), lines four (4) and five (5)  
7 the words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
8 words, "children requiring special education".

9 3. By striking in subsection two (2), line four (4), the words  
10 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
11 dren requiring special education".

12 4. By striking in subsection four (4), line four (4), the words  
13 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
14 dren requiring special education".

15 5. By striking in subsection six (6), line three (3), the words  
16 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
17 dren requiring special education".

18 6. By striking in subsection six (6), line six (6), the words  
19 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
20 dren requiring special education".

21 7. By striking in subsection seven (7), line three (3), the words  
22 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "chil-  
23 dren requiring special education".

24 8. By striking in subsection eight (8), line two (2), the words  
25 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
26 dren requiring special education".

27 9. By striking in subsection nine (9), line three (3), the words  
28 "handicapped child" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child  
29 requiring special education".

30 10. By striking in subsection ten (10), line eight (8), the words  
31 "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chil-  
32 dren requiring special education".

33 11. By striking in subsection eleven (11), lines two (2) and three  
34 (3), the words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof  
35 the words, "children requiring special education".

1 SEC. 4. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point four (281.4),  
2 Code 1958, as follows:

3 1. By striking from line twelve (12) the words "handicapped chil-  
4 dren" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring  
5 special education".

6 2. By striking from line thirty-six (36), the words "handicapped  
7 children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring  
8 special education".

1 SEC. 5. Section two hundred eighty-one point five (281.5), Code  
2 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines four (4) and five (5)  
3 the words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 words, "children requiring special education".

1 SEC. 6. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point six (281.6),  
2 Code 1958, as follows:

3 1. By striking from line four (4) the words "handicapped child"  
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special edu-  
5 cation".

6 2. By striking from line twelve (12) the words "handicapped child"  
7 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special edu-  
8 cation".

1 SEC. 7. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point seven  
2 (281.7), Code 1958, as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "handi-  
4 capped child" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring  
5 special education".

6 2. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "handi-  
7 capped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children  
8 requiring special education".

9 3. By striking from line nine (9) the words "handicapped children"  
10 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring special  
11 education".

12 4. By striking in line ten (10) all after the word "be" and by strik-  
13 ing lines eleven (11), twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), and  
14 fifteen (15) to the word "Final" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
15 words, "prescribed by the state division of special education."

16 5. By striking from line seventeen (17) the words, "director\* of  
17 the".

1 SEC. 8. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point eight (281.8),  
2 Code 1958, as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "handi-  
4 capped child" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring  
5 special education".

6 2. By striking from line seven (7) the words "handicapped child"  
7 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special edu-  
8 cation".

9 3. By striking from line eight (8) the words "handicapped chil-  
10 dren" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring  
11 special education".

1 SEC. 9. Section two hundred eighty-one point nine (281.9), Code  
2 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3) and four  
3 (4) the words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof  
4 the words, "children requiring special education".

Approved May 1, 1959.

## CHAPTER 197

### DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AID TO SCHOOLS

S. F. 250

AN ACT relating to the acceptance and distribution of federal funds, services, com-  
modities, or equipment and to repeal chapter two hundred eighty-three (283), Code  
1958, relating thereto, and to enact a substitute therefor.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred eighty-three (283), Code 1958,  
2 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: